November Origins Exhibit
Juried by Antonio McAfee
November 5 — December 8, 2019

The Art League Award for Best in Show
Chris Malone Dropping the Gun

Honorable Mentions

Kathlyn Avila-Reyes Queen Mother
Stephanie Chang Zhang Biao (1860-1927)
Vivian De Kosinsky Waterloo
Sloane Gartner Yellow
Marcia Klioze The Seduction
Liz LaGarde Throwback Thursday
Molly Mastrangelo Ode to Giavanni
Alyse Radenovic 2019-43 In the Beginning
Beverly Ryan Early Ancestor 2
Edward Ugo Kiss of Love

Artists Entered: 219 | Artists Accepted: 105

*The Art League’s policy is to provide a complete exhibition for the duration of the month. We
request that purchased work remain on display through the course of the exhibit. Removal of
purchased work is at the director’s discretion.

Programming is made possible in part by the Virginia Commission for the Arts, National Endowment
for the Arts, Alexandria Commission for the Arts, and the United Way/CFC. The Art League is a non-
profit 501(c)(3) organization and all contributions are tax-deductible to the extent allowed by law.



0017 ARNAS, N.

0129 AVILA-REYES, K.

0079 BAHADORI, A.

T0062 BALKUS, D.

0066 BARANOVA, N.

T0064 BARKER-BARZEL, V.

TO015 BERNSTEIN, C.

0091 BEST GILLMANN, K.

0055 BEVELAQUA, J.

0061 BRANTLEY, 1.

0054 BRUNINI, N.

0006 BUELOW, J.

T0040 CHAMBERS, K.

0017 CHANG, S.

T0014 CLAGETT, P.

0041 COLBROTH, R.

0007 DAVIES, S.

T0032 DAVIS, N. L.

T0022 DAY, P.

0012 DE KOSINSKY, V.

0088 DOBROVOLSKI, K.

T0038 ERICKSON, B.

LIBERTY?

QUEEN MOTHER

TRICKSTER

CHAOS

MYSTERY GIRL

FIREBIRD FROM THE EAST

SEX

MY MAINE LOVE AFFAIR

OPHELIA

HER SPIRITUAL RETURN

THE MAN FROM ON HIGH

THE VISITATION

FLIGHT FROM VILNA

ZHANG BIAO (1860-1927), PROVINCIAL
COMMANDER-IN-CHIEF OF HUBEI, CHINA, LATE

FORGOTTEN MEN

WORRY BEADS

BELONGING, OR NOT

BOY AT BAY

PILLARS OF THE FAMILY

WATERLOO

CAN YOU SEE ME?

GIRL WITH A KOKOSHNIK

ACRYLIC, COLLAGE ON PAPER

SCULPTURE W/AFRICAN BEADS

ACRYLIC ON CANVAS

CERAMIC

OIL ON CANVAS

PRINTMAKING- RELIEF

PHOTOGRAPHY

PASTEL

DRAWING- GOUACHE

MIXED MEDIA, COLLAGE

WATERCOLOR

MIXED MEDIA

MIXED MEDIA

OIL

PASTEL

PHOTOGRAPHY

WATERCOLOR

OIL

SOFTGROUND ETCHING &
AQUATINT

PRINTMAKING, ETCHING ON ZINC

COLLAGE

OIL CANVAS

$650

$1800

$950

$75

$500

$557

$225

$895

$645

$575

$350

$500

$1400

$2000

$500

$475

$670

$1050

$125

$300

$650

$750



T0011 ESTABROOK, B.

0021 FLEMING, A.

0033 FREY, S.

0018 FRIEDMAN, R.

* T0083 GARTNER, S

T0028 GERALIS, R.

T0025 GETTER, A.

T0074 GOSLING, J.

T0036 GOZAL, N.

T0018 GUENTHER, J.

0096 HAIG, A.

0070 HALVORSEN, L.

0056 HAN, J.

T0053 HARRIS, L.

0094 HIPSCHEN, P.

T0081 HOROWITZ, D.

0071 IDAN, A.

0047 JAMROZ, L.

0092 KIEFFER, J.

T0013 KLIOZE, M.

0009 LAGARDE, L.

0011 LANDERKIN, L.

REMEMBERING

CARNIVAL

KIRKJUFELL, ICELAND

MY HERITAGE

YELLOW

HER DRESS

FROM RUSSIA WITH LOVE

NUCLEAR FAMILY

SRIKANDI

BEST FRIENDS

RECLAMATION (SELF PORTRAIT)

I AM TECHNOLOGY #2

A WATER TOWN IN SPRING RAIN

THE INTERCESSION OF LUCY

GRAMMA

IMMIGRANT HOSPITAL, ELLIS ISLAND

WOMEN FROM THE MIDDLE EAST

AMUSED GARGOYLE

PAPERS?

THE SEDUCTION

THROWBACK THURSDAY

EYES THROUGH THE NIQAB

OIL

LITHOGRAPH

ACRYLIC, COLLAGE

PHOTOGRAPHY

PHOTOGRAPHY

OIL

ACRYLIC, COLLAGE

LINOCUT RELIEF PRINT

SILK, GUTTA, FABRIC DYES

PHOTOGRAPHY

ACRYLIC & CHARCOAL

PHOTOGRAPHY

WATERCOLOR

NEW MEDIA- ARCHIVAL
PRINT,COMPUTER ENHANCED COLLAGE

OIL

PHOTOGRAPHY ON ALUMINUM

ACRYLIC ON CARDBOARD

SCULPTURE- BRONZE

ACRYLIC

OIL

ACRYLIC WITH PAPER

PHOTOGRAPHY

$1680

$200

$800

$200

$400

$450

$180

$250

$750

$225

$160

$350

$225

$525

$2500

$220

$1500

$4000

$300

$1100

$500

$300



T0084 LATHBURY, B. MOTHER RED THREAD ACRYLIC ON BIRCHWOOD PLYWOOD,  $2500
GLOVE, DOLL STRING, CARDBOARD

0121 LAVOIE, C. FOUR GENERATIONS PHOTOGRAPHY- ARCHIVAL $195

0118 LEE, H. SPACE WITH STARS PHOTOGRAPHY $250

0038 LEPORE, W. THE SIMPSON PARK PLAYGROUND ALEXANDRIA  OIL $580

#2

T0020 LOWERY, L. STILL TRANSLUCENT ENCAUSTIC ON BIRCH $300
PANEL

T0049 MALECKI, M. DAY IN VENICE PASTEL $895

** 0103 MALONE, C. DROPPING THE GUN SCULPTURE- MOSAIC $7000
0069 MANN, J. DEEP ANCESTRY PHOTOGRAPHY $200
* 0090 MASTRANGELO, M. ODE TO GIOVANNI OIL $600

T0033 MCDONALD, D. MOTHER AND DAUGHTER PHOTOGRAPHY $200

T0023 MCELVANY-COONCE, J.  NATIVE HEADDRESS WATERCOLOR $195

0016 MCGRATH, D. CHICKIE & JUDY OIL & CHARCOAL ON BIRCH $575
WOOD PANEL

0036 MINEHAN, M. HOME PHOTOGRAPHY- ARCHIVAL $300
PRINT

0112 MURNO, H. OCEAN REFLECTIONS ACRYLIC ON TEXTURED $1350
ACRYLIC SKIN ON WOOD

0113 MUTH, B. RECORDANDO LAS BRISAS DE PROPATRIA ACRYLIC ON CANVAS $650

0102 OHANA THE ORIGINS ACRYLIC, PUMICE GEL, METAL $1400
LEAF ON PANEL

T0039 OLSON, T. FORMATION OIL ON CANVAS $1400

0030 ONG, A. SHOPS - HARPERS FERRY NATIONAL WATERCOLOR $450

HISTORICAL PARK

WATERCOLOR- GOUACHE,

0120 OVERHISER, G. SIX GEORGES PRINTED WC PAPER $350

T0044 PETROFF, M. BETTER THAN A FACE LIFT...SELF PORTRAIT!  ACRYLIC $350

0034 PLOCH, J. THE KEY OF G SCULPTURE ALABASTER $800

0039 PONDER, 1. THAILAND PASTEL $200



T0055 PROCOPIO, S.

0028 PUZICK, P.

T0080 RADENOVIC, A.

0109 RAMSEY, N.

0110 REDAY COOK, M.

0029 RIASATI, R.

0075 ROBERTS-WITTAUER, J.

T0001 ROSS, D.

T0073 ROWE, T.

0015 RUBIN, S.

0060 RUPPERT, A.

T0027 RUSSILLO, L.

TO008 RYAN, B.

T0066 SABIN, C.

0042 SANTIAGO, N.

0072 SAUNDERS, J.

0126 SCHMITZ, K.

TOO65SEALE, D.

0114 SETZER, F.

T0056 SHAW, N.

T0021 SIPLE, P.

0002 SONIA, F.

I NEVER KNEW YOU

GROWING UP POOR

2019-43 IN THE BEGINNING

A PART OF THE CROWD

A JILLAROO WAITING AT AN OUTBACK TRAIN

STATION

PERSIAN ESSENCE ARTIST BOOK

NOT SURE WHICH WAY TO GO

BLUE LEMMON TOTEM

CURTAINS OF PRAYER

DRUNKEN SOUL

CAREFREE

ARCTURUS

EARLY ANCESTOR 2

TRADITION

MY PHILIPPINES

JIM: ORIGINS OF A PORTRAIT

MIGRATION

GHOST RANCH 3

THE RUIN

RELECTIONS ON THE PAST

GOLDEN LADY

MERMAID MOON

PRINTMAKING- RISOGRAPH

WATERCOLOR

ACRYLIC

ACRYLIC MIXED MEDIA

ACRYLIC ON TWO CANVASES

SCULPTURE - HAND MADE
PAPER

ACRYLIC ON CANVAS

FUSED GLASS

ARCHIVAL
PHOTOGRAPHY

ACRYLIC, INK

ALABASTER - SCULPTURE

BICYCLE PARTS AND POURED
ACRYLIC

OIL AND CHARCOAL

DIGTAL PHOTOGRAPHY-
ARCHIVAL

ACRYLIC

WATERCOLOR AND
GRAPHITE

PHOTOTRANSFER, GRAPHITE,
COLORED PENCIL

OIL

WATERCOLOR

WATERCOLOR

SCULPTURE

ACRYLIC

$150

$175

$1024

$525

$750

$500

$1000

$390

$250

$650

$1600

$600

$2500

$235

$750

$1500

$475

$700

$750

$400

$2000

$500



T0052 SPELLMAN, G. WELCOME DANCE CEREMONY IN SAMBURU PHOTOGRAPHY ARCHIVAL PRINT $200

0078 THUERMER, K. IMMIGRANT GRANDMOTHER 1907 DRAWING $275
0025 TOLSTOY, A. IMPOSING NOTRE DAME WATERCOLOR $550
T0046 TOULSALY, C. VENUS OF PREHISTORIC PROPORTIONS SCULPTURE- MARBLE & WOOD $500

0004 UGO, E. KISS OF LOVE ACRYLIC ON CANVAS $395

T0069 VERGARAY, D. ELENA ACRYLIC ON CANVAS $750
0095 WALLACE, A. MY IRISH ANCESTOR PASTEL $575
T0085 WALLAR, G. GLACIER BEGINNINGS MIXED MEDIA- ACRYLIC AND $500
COLORED PENCIL
0108 WALSH, K COLOR IS GREAT! ACRYLIC, COLLAGE $1100
T0031 WALTERMIRE, K. SHAPESHIFTING LADIES OIL $250
0035 WILLIAMS, C. CAPTAIN RANDALL'S BARN OIL $1400
0130 WOODHOUSE, A. THE SCENT OF LAVENDER PHOTOGRAPHY- ARCHIVAL $575
METALLIC PRINT
0027 WORRELL, J. AWAKEN OIL ON PANEL $1500
T0057 WUNDER, A. DOROTHY, 1948 ACRYLIC $650
T0059 YOCHUM, S. THE GRANNIES DRAWING INK ON PAPER $125
0127 ZANNI, G. MOLTEN EARTH ACRYLIC ON CANVAS $200

WITH LIQUID GLASS

T0063 ZAPATKA, P. GENERAL KOSCIUSZKO OIL ON CANVAS $375
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