

## **November Origins Exhibit**

Juried by Antonio McAfee November 5 – December 8, 2019

## The Art League Award for Best in Show

Chris Malone Dropping the Gun

## **Honorable Mentions**

Kathlyn Avila-Reyes Queen Mother

Stephanie Chang Zhang Biao (1860-1927)

Vivian De Kosinsky Waterloo

Sloane Gartner Yellow

Marcia Klioze The Seduction

Liz LaGarde Throwback Thursday

Molly Mastrangelo Ode to Giavanni

Alyse Radenovic 2019-43 In the Beginning

Beverly Ryan Early Ancestor 2

Edward Ugo Kiss of Love

Artists Entered: 219 | Artists Accepted: 105

\*The Art League's policy is to provide a complete exhibition for the duration of the month. We request that purchased work remain on display through the course of the exhibit. Removal of purchased work is at the director's discretion.

Programming is made possible in part by the Virginia Commission for the Arts, National Endowment for the Arts, Alexandria Commission for the Arts, and the United Way/CFC. The Art League is a non-profit 501(c)(3) organization and all contributions are tax-deductible to the extent allowed by law.

0017 ARNAS, N.	LIBERTY?	ACRYLIC, COLLAGE ON PAPER	\$650
* 0129 AVILA-REYES, K.	QUEEN MOTHER	SCULPTURE W/AFRICAN BEADS	\$1800
0079 BAHADORI, A.	TRICKSTER	ACRYLIC ON CANVAS	\$950
T0062 BALKUS, D.	CHAOS	CERAMIC	\$75
0066 BARANOVA, N.	MYSTERY GIRL	OIL ON CANVAS	\$500
T0064 BARKER-BARZEL, V.	FIREBIRD FROM THE EAST	PRINTMAKING- RELIEF	\$557
T0015 BERNSTEIN, C.	SEX	PHOTOGRAPHY	\$225
0091 BEST GILLMANN, K.	MY MAINE LOVE AFFAIR	PASTEL	\$895
0055 BEVELAQUA, J.	OPHELIA	DRAWING- GOUACHE	\$645
0061 BRANTLEY, J.	HER SPIRITUAL RETURN	MIXED MEDIA, COLLAGE	\$575
0054 BRUNINI, N.	THE MAN FROM ON HIGH	WATERCOLOR	\$350
0006 BUELOW, J.	THE VISITATION	MIXED MEDIA	\$500
T0040 CHAMBERS, K.	FLIGHT FROM VILNA	MIXED MEDIA	\$1400
* 0017 CHANG, S.	ZHANG BIAO (1860-1927), PROVINCIAL COMMANDER-IN-CHIEF OF HUBEI, CHINA, LATE	OIL	\$2000
T0014 CLAGETT, P.	FORGOTTEN MEN	PASTEL	\$500
0041 COLBROTH, R.	WORRY BEADS	PHOTOGRAPHY	\$475
0007 DAVIES, S.	BELONGING, OR NOT	WATERCOLOR	\$670
T0032 DAVIS, N. L.	BOY AT BAY	OIL	\$1050
T0022 DAY, P.	PILLARS OF THE FAMILY	SOFTGROUND ETCHING & AQUATINT	\$125
* 0012 DE KOSINSKY, V.	WATERLOO	PRINTMAKING, ETCHING ON ZINC	\$300
0088 DOBROVOLSKI, K.	CAN YOU SEE ME?	COLLAGE	\$650
T0038 ERICKSON, B.	GIRL WITH A KOKOSHNIK	OIL CANVAS	\$750

T0011 ESTABROOK, B.	REMEMBERING	OIL	\$1680
0021 FLEMING, A.	CARNIVAL	LITHOGRAPH	\$200
0033 FREY, S.	KIRKJUFELL, ICELAND	ACRYLIC, COLLAGE	\$800
0018 FRIEDMAN, R.	MY HERITAGE	PHOTOGRAPHY	\$200
* T0083 GARTNER, S	YELLOW	PHOTOGRAPHY	\$400
T0028 GERALIS, R.	HER DRESS	OIL	\$450
T0025 GETTER, A.	FROM RUSSIA WITH LOVE	ACRYLIC, COLLAGE	\$180
T0074 GOSLING, J.	NUCLEAR FAMILY	LINOCUT RELIEF PRINT	\$250
T0036 GOZAL, N.	SRIKANDI	SILK, GUTTA, FABRIC DYES	\$750
T0018 GUENTHER, J.	BEST FRIENDS	PHOTOGRAPHY	\$225
0096 HAIG, A.	RECLAMATION (SELF PORTRAIT)	ACRYLIC & CHARCOAL	\$160
0070 HALVORSEN, L.	I AM TECHNOLOGY #2	PHOTOGRAPHY	\$350
0056 HAN, J.	A WATER TOWN IN SPRING RAIN	WATERCOLOR	\$225
T0053 HARRIS, L.	THE INTERCESSION OF LUCY	NEW MEDIA- ARCHIVAL PRINT,COMPUTER ENHANCED COLLAGE	\$525
0094 HIPSCHEN, P.	GRAMMA	OIL	\$2500
T0081 HOROWITZ, D.	IMMIGRANT HOSPITAL, ELLIS ISLAND	PHOTOGRAPHY ON ALUMINUM	\$220
0071 IDAN, A.	WOMEN FROM THE MIDDLE EAST	ACRYLIC ON CARDBOARD	\$1500
0047 JAMROZ, L.	AMUSED GARGOYLE	SCULPTURE- BRONZE	\$4000
0092 KIEFFER, J.	PAPERS?	ACRYLIC	\$300
* T0013 KLIOZE, M.	THE SEDUCTION	OIL	\$1100
* 0009 LAGARDE, L.	THROWBACK THURSDAY	ACRYLIC WITH PAPER	\$500
0011 LANDERKIN, L.	EYES THROUGH THE NIQAB	PHOTOGRAPHY	\$300

T0084 LATHBURY, B.	MOTHER RED THREAD	ACRYLIC ON BIRCHWOOD PLYWOOD, GLOVE, DOLL STRING, CARDBOARD	\$2500
0121 LAVOIE, C.	FOUR GENERATIONS	PHOTOGRAPHY- ARCHIVAL	\$195
0118 LEE, H.	SPACE WITH STARS	PHOTOGRAPHY	\$250
0038 LEPORE, W.	THE SIMPSON PARK PLAYGROUND ALEXANDRIA #2	OIL	\$580
T0020 LOWERY, L.	STILL TRANSLUCENT	ENCAUSTIC ON BIRCH PANEL	\$300
T0049 MALECKI, M.	DAY IN VENICE	PASTEL	\$895
** 0103 MALONE, C.	DROPPING THE GUN	SCULPTURE- MOSAIC	\$7000
0069 MANN, J.	DEEP ANCESTRY	PHOTOGRAPHY	\$200
* 0090 MASTRANGELO, M.	ODE TO GIOVANNI	OIL	\$600
T0033 MCDONALD, D.	MOTHER AND DAUGHTER	PHOTOGRAPHY	\$200
T0023 MCELVANY-COONCE, J.	NATIVE HEADDRESS	WATERCOLOR	\$195
0016 MCGRATH, D.	CHICKIE & JUDY	OIL & CHARCOAL ON BIRCH WOOD PANEL	\$575
0036 MINEHAN, M.	HOME	PHOTOGRAPHY- ARCHIVAL PRINT	\$300
0112 MURNO, H.	OCEAN REFLECTIONS	ACRYLIC ON TEXTURED ACRYLIC SKIN ON WOOD	\$1350
0113 MUTH, B.	RECORDANDO LAS BRISAS DE PROPATRIA	ACRYLIC ON CANVAS	\$650
0102 OHANA	THE ORIGINS	ACRYLIC, PUMICE GEL, METAL LEAF ON PANEL	\$1400
T0039 OLSON, T.	FORMATION	OIL ON CANVAS	\$1400
0030 ONG, A.	SHOPS - HARPERS FERRY NATIONAL HISTORICAL PARK	WATERCOLOR	\$450
0120 OVERHISER, G.	SIX GEORGES	WATERCOLOR- GOUACHE, PRINTED WC PAPER	\$350
T0044 PETROFF, M.	BETTER THAN A FACE LIFTSELF PORTRAIT!	ACRYLIC	\$350
0034 PLOCH, J.	THE KEY OF G	SCULPTURE ALABASTER	\$800
0039 PONDER, J.	THAILAND	PASTEL	\$200

T0055 PROCOPIO, S.	I NEVER KNEW YOU	PRINTMAKING- RISOGRAPH	\$150
0028 PUZICK, P.	GROWING UP POOR	WATERCOLOR	\$175
* T0080 RADENOVIC, A.	2019-43 IN THE BEGINNING	ACRYLIC	\$1024
0109 RAMSEY, N.	A PART OF THE CROWD	ACRYLIC MIXED MEDIA	\$525
0110 REDAY COOK, M.	A JILLAROO WAITING AT AN OUTBACK TRAIN STATION	ACRYLIC ON TWO CANVASES	\$750
0029 RIASATI, R.	PERSIAN ESSENCE ARTIST BOOK	SCULPTURE - HAND MADE PAPER	\$500
0075 ROBERTS-WITTAUER, J.	NOT SURE WHICH WAY TO GO	ACRYLIC ON CANVAS	\$1000
T0001 ROSS, D.	BLUE LEMMON TOTEM	FUSED GLASS	\$390
T0073 ROWE, T.	CURTAINS OF PRAYER	ARCHIVAL PHOTOGRAPHY	\$250
0015 RUBIN, S.	DRUNKEN SOUL	ACRYLIC, INK	\$650
0060 RUPPERT, A.	CAREFREE	ALABASTER - SCULPTURE	\$1600
T0027 RUSSILLO, L.	ARCTURUS	BICYCLE PARTS AND POURED ACRYLIC	\$600
* T0008 RYAN, B.	EARLY ANCESTOR 2	OIL AND CHARCOAL	\$2500
T0066 SABIN, C.	TRADITION	DIGTAL PHOTOGRAPHY- ARCHIVAL	\$235
0042 SANTIAGO, N.	MY PHILIPPINES	ACRYLIC	\$750
0072 SAUNDERS, J.	JIM: ORIGINS OF A PORTRAIT	WATERCOLOR AND GRAPHITE	\$1500
0126 SCHMITZ, K.	MIGRATION	PHOTOTRANSFER, GRAPHITE, COLORED PENCIL	\$475
T0065SEALE, D.	GHOST RANCH 3	OIL	\$700
0114 SETZER, F.	THE RUIN	WATERCOLOR	\$750
T0056 SHAW, N.	RELECTIONS ON THE PAST	WATERCOLOR	\$400
T0021 SIPLE, P.	GOLDEN LADY	SCULPTURE	\$2000
0002 SONIA, F.	MERMAID MOON	ACRYLIC	\$500

T0052 SPELLMAN, G.	WELCOME DANCE CEREMONY IN SAMBURU	PHOTOGRAPHY ARCHIVAL PRINT	\$200
0078 THUERMER, K.	IMMIGRANT GRANDMOTHER 1907	DRAWING	\$275
0025 TOLSTOY, A.	IMPOSING NOTRE DAME	WATERCOLOR	\$550
T0046 TOULSALY, C.	VENUS OF PREHISTORIC PROPORTIONS	SCULPTURE- MARBLE & WOOD	\$500
* 0004 UGO, E.	KISS OF LOVE	ACRYLIC ON CANVAS	\$395
T0069 VERGARAY, D.	ELENA	ACRYLIC ON CANVAS	\$750
0095 WALLACE, A.	MY IRISH ANCESTOR	PASTEL	\$575
T0085 WALLAR, G.	GLACIER BEGINNINGS	MIXED MEDIA- ACRYLIC AND COLORED PENCIL	\$500
0108 WALSH, K	COLOR IS GREAT!	ACRYLIC, COLLAGE	\$1100
T0031 WALTERMIRE, K.	SHAPESHIFTING LADIES	OIL	\$250
0035 WILLIAMS, C.	CAPTAIN RANDALL'S BARN	OIL	\$1400
0130 WOODHOUSE, A.	THE SCENT OF LAVENDER	PHOTOGRAPHY- ARCHIVAL METALLIC PRINT	\$575
0027 WORRELL, J.	AWAKEN	OIL ON PANEL	\$1500
T0057 WUNDER, A.	DOROTHY, 1948	ACRYLIC	\$650
T0059 YOCHUM, S.	THE GRANNIES	DRAWING INK ON PAPER	\$125
0127 ZANNI, G.	MOLTEN EARTH	ACRYLIC ON CANVAS WITH LIQUID GLASS	\$200
T0063 ZAPATKA, P.	GENERAL KOSCIUSZKO	OIL ON CANVAS	\$375